CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 4936

COMPANY NAME : Malpac Holdings Berhad FINANCIAL YEAR : June 30, 2021

FINANCIAL YEAR : June 30, 2021

OUTLINE:

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board takes full responsibility for the performance of the Group. The principal function of the Board is to protect and enhance long-term value and returns for its shareholders. The Board's responsibilities are as follow: i) Accountability to the shareholders
		Understand and consider the interests of shareholders and relevant stakeholders for the business directions and crucial decision making relating to the Group. The Board is also responsible to ensure that the communications both to and from the shareholders and relevant stakeholders are effective;
		ii) <u>Set Strategy Goals</u> Determine and review the overall strategic goals, determines strategic director and significant policies. The Board review and evaluate the present and future opportunities, threats and risk in the external environment, evaluate the strengths and weaknesses of the company structure and the principal risks relating to the Group;
		 iii) Oversee the Risk Management & Internal Control function of the Group To review the adequacy and the integrity of the Group's internal control systems to ensure that all levels within the Group comply with the applicable laws, regulations, guidelines and requirements. Responsible for the Group's risk management and internal control systems. Set strategic objectives. Review the effectiveness of the Group risk management and internal control systems. Monitor the nature and extend of risk exposure for the Group major risks.
		 Provide direction on the importance of risk management and risk management culture. iv) Ensure good corporate governance practice and incorporate it as the Group and Company's culture and oversees the business conduct and code of ethics of the Group and Company; v) Responsible for corporate sustainability; and vi) Oversees succession plans.
		In discharging its fiduciary duties, the Board has delegated certain responsibilities to five Board Committees namely Audit Committee, Nomination Committee, Remuneration Committee, Risk Management Committee and Investment Committee. All the Board Committees are governed by the respective terms of reference ("TOR") and are empowered to act on behalf of the Board within the authorities as lay out in the TOR and report to the Board with the necessary recommendations.
		The composition, duties and roles of the management, Board members and Board Committees are clearly set out in the Company's Board Charter to promote high standards of corporate governance. The Board Charter is the structured guides for the Board, especially the new Directors and shall not be taken to be exhaustive blueprints. The Board Charter is available and updated periodically on the Company's website at http://www.malpac.com.my.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied
Application .	Αρριιεά
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board has appointed Encik Muhayuddin Bin Musa, an Independent Non-Executive Director as the Chairman. The Chairman is primarily responsible to ensure effectiveness of the Board with the following tasks: i) Provides leadership to ensure the smooth functioning of the Board; ii) Ensures positive culture and good corporate governance practices are inculcated in the Board, Group and Company; iii) Establishes the Board agenda and ensuring timely and necessary information is provided to the Board members; iv) Leading the Board meetings to ensure appropriate discussion takes place; and v) Liaises with the CEO and regularly reviews with the CEO on progress on important initiatives and significant issues facing by the Company and the
Evalenation for	Group.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requi complete the columns below	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to /.
Measure	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The position of Chairman and CEO are held by two different individuals, namely
application of the practice	Encik Muhayuddin Bin Musa and Mr Ang Poo Guan.
	The Chairman's main responsibility is to lead and manage the Board in order to ensure its effectiveness whereas the CEO is responsible for leading the management team, implementation of the decision approved by the Board.
	The Board Charter of the Company had set out clear role and responsibility of the Chairman and CEO.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company is supported by two outsourced Company Secretaries and both of them are Chartered Secretaries registered with The Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators ("MAICSA") as well as qualified Company Secretaries under Companies Act 2016.
	The roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretaries are as follows:-
	i) To advise the Board on the corporate disclosure, Board procedures, applicable governance practices, company laws, securities regulations and listing requirements are complied with, and assists the Board in applying the MCCG Practices to meet the Board needs;
	 ii) To provide effective support to the Board and Board Committees to facilitate their discussion and proceedings of the Board and Board Committees meetings and deliberations are well documented in minutes; iii) To ensure proper processes and proceedings are in place in general
	meeting and annual general meeting; iv) To facilitate the re-election and re-appointment of Directors by ensuring that the necessary information are properly complied to east the Nomination Committee and Board's review; and
	v) To facilitate shareholders' communication and engagement on corporate governance issues.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The meeting papers are furnished to the Board members at least five (5) days prior to dates of meetings to ensure that the Directors have sufficient time and information to make an informed decision at each meeting. The Company however allows exceptional cases whereby the meeting materials are furnished to Board members of less than five (5) days on urgent and or extraordinary matter(s), of which there is insufficient time in collating relevant information and details.
	Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are prepared and reviewed by the Chairman in a timely manner before circulation to the Board.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has formalised a Board Charter which clearly set out the composition, roles and responsibilities of the Board and Board Committees. The Board Charter serves as a primary reference for Board members of their fiduciary duties as Directors and the functions of the Board Committees. The details of the Board Charter are available for reference on the Company's website at www.malpac.com.my .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req complete the columns belo		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board established a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the Company. All directors, senior management, managers and employees must behave and adhere to the guidelines which include integrity of financial statements and regulatory filing, avoiding conflicts of interest, avoiding insider trading, theft and fraud, anti-bribery and anti-corruption and so on.
	The Company has published the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy to provide guidance to the Board members, Management and employees on how to recognize and deal with improper solicitation, bribery and any other corruption activities and issues that may arise in the course of ordinary business.
	The Code of Conduct and Ethics and Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy are available on the Company's website at www.malpac.com.my.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Company had on 25 June 2020 adopted a Whistleblowing Policy which provides the reporting channel for all levels of the Group to disclose any improper conduct within the Group. The latest version of the Company's Whistleblowing Policy could be viewed on the Company's website at www.malpac.com.my.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ complete the columns belo	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to w.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
praduoc	
Explanation for : departure	The existing Board consists of seven (7) directors as follows: (a) One (1) Senior Independent Non-Executive Director
	 (b) One (1) Independent Non-Executive Director; (c) Two (2) Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors; and (d) Three (3) Executive Directors.
	The Company is complied with Paragraph 15.02 of the Main Market Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad even though they did not comply with Practice 4.1.
	The Board will use its best endeavours to bring in more independent directors to comply with Practice 4.1 as soon as possible.
	The Board and Nomination Committee are mindful that the independence of every individual Director is critical to protect the shareholders' interest. As part of the alternative practice, the Board, assisted by the Nomination Committee, assess the independence of the independent Directors via an individual declaration process by independent Directors, on an annual basis.
	Based on the outcome of the individual declarations carried out for the financial year, the Board was satisfied with the level of independence of the independent non-executive Directors and their ability to act in the best interest of the Company.
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application :	Applied - Annual shareholders' approval for independent directors serving beyond 9 years
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company's shareholders had on the AGM held on 26 November 2020 approved the retention of Encik Muhayuddin Bin Musa and Encik Johari Low Bin Abdullah as Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company for a cumulative term of more than twelve (12) years, to continue to act as Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company through a two-tier voting process. The Company will seek shareholders' approval on the same at the forthcoming
	AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	÷	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Nomination Committee is responsible to lead the process for the nomination of new Board and Senior Management appointments and make the necessary recommendations.
	In making its recommendations to the Board, the Nomination Committee considers and assesses the suitability of a new appointment based on objective criteria, which include their qualification, age, gender, competencies, skills, expertise, experience, cultural and background.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	At present, there is no female director on the Board of the Company. The Board agrees to give equal priority to female candidates who are competent, possess leadership qualities and suitable qualification with special knowledge who meet the Group's needs to be considered for such appointment as soon as possible. The Board has yet to identify any suitable female candidate(s).
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	Appointment of new Directors are undertaken by the Board as a whole after considering the recommendations of the Nomination Committee, however there is no restriction imposed on the Board to identify suitably qualified candidates from independent sources.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on :	The Nomination Committee is chaired by Encik Johari Low Bin Abdullah, a	
application of the	Senior Independent Non-Executive Director.	
practice		
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to		
complete the columns below	•	
	T	
Measure :		
The Control		
Timeframe :		

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The annual evaluation is conducted by Nomination Committee on the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, Board Committees, contribution of each individual Director and independence of Independent Directors as well as the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company. During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the Board had completed their annual assessment and the same was tabled at the Nomination Committee meeting held on 25 August 2021.	
	The effective communication and interaction between the Directors will then be used to determine the performance of the respective Board Committee and the Board as a whole. Insofar, the Nomination Committee is satisfied with the performance of the Board and individual Directors.	
	The Chairman of the Nomination Committee briefed the Board on the results of the assessment at the Board meeting held on 25 August 2021.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

F	
Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The Remuneration Committee is responsible and has put in place policies and
application of the	procedures, which takes into account the performance of the Company in
practice	determining the remuneration of the Directors and Senior Management.
practice	determining the remainer anormor the birectors and Semon Management.
	The Discourse of the second se
	The Directors' fee and benefits are recommended for shareholders' approval
	after reviewed by the Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors. The
	Remuneration Policies and Procedures and the Remuneration Committee's
	Terms of Reference are available on the Company's website at
	www.malpac.com.my.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are require	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board establish a Remuneration Committee comprises majority of Independent Directors and Non-Executive Director who responsible to evaluate the remuneration package of members of the Board and Senior Management guided by the policies and procedures on remuneration of Directors and Senior Management and recommend the same for the Board's approval. The Remuneration Committee's Terms of Reference is available on the Company's website at www.malpac.com.my.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe :		

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	Applied	
Application :	Applied	
Explanation on :	The detailed remuneration of each dis	rector on named basis is disclosed under
application of the	the Disclosure of Remuneration in the	he Annual Report 2021, inclusive of the
practice	breakdown of salary, fees, benefits-in	·
pradado	breakdown or baidry, rees, benefits in	Talla ana other emelamente.
Explanation for :		
departure		
·		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•	ea to complete the columns below. N	lon-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	
illionanic .	Onoose an item.	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure	
Application .	Departure	
Explanation on :		
application of the		
practice		
Evalenation for	The Company is surrently without a core b	ausings and adopts law averbands
Explanation for : departure	The Company is currently without a core b cross functional strategy as well as flat organizations.	
departure	the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"). Under	
	strategy, the CEO is the principal officer of the	
	being supported by a cross functional te	
	and/or consultants, based upon the spe	ecific requirements of the jobs or
	projects invested in or assessed.	
	The position will be reviewed as soon as a i	now core business is acquired
	The position will be reviewed as soon as a l	new core business is acquired.
, ,	ed to complete the columns below. Non-lai	arge companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below.		
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company	y has taken or intend to take to adopt
	the practice.	
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1 The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman of the Audit Committee is Encik Johari Low Bin Abdullah, whilst Encik Muhayuddin Bin Musa is the Chairman of the Board. Their profile is disclosed on the Profile of Directors of the Annual Report 2021.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The policy has been stated in the Terms and Reference of the Audit Committee which was published on the Company's website at www.malpac.com.my. At present, none of the members of the Audit Committee are former key audit partners of the Company's external auditors.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Audit Committee conducts annual assessment on the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditors and makes subsequent recommendations to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment or termination of the external auditors.
	The Audit Committee had reviewed the suitability, performance and independence of the External Auditor on 25 August 2021 and agreed to make recommendation for the re-appointment of Messrs PKF as the External auditor for the Group for the ensuring year.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Audit Committee members possess a wide range of skills to discharge their duties and their profiles are set out in the Annual Report 2021. The Chairman of the Audit Committee, Encik Johari Low Bin Abdullah is the fellow member of the Institute of Chartered Accountant (England & Wales), Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Malaysia Institute of Accountants. During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the Audit Committee members attended the following relevant professional programmes to further strengthen	
		their knowledge on governance and anti-corruption audit with the relevant know-how to discharge their respective duties:	
		 Encik Johari Low Bin Abdullah: (i) Enterprise Risk Management; (ii) Accounting Made Easy Part 1,2,3; (iii) Introduction to Corporate Finance; (iv) Corporate Finance Part 1,2; and (v) AMLATFPUAA training. 	
		 Encik Muhayuddin Bin Musa: (i) Stories On Succession that might affect you. (ii) Nikkei forum: Reshaping the future growth in the post pandemic Asia. 	
		Mr. Gan Teck Chong @ Gan Kwan Chong:	
		 (i) Stories on Succession that might affect you. (ii) AMLA – Serious Office Related to Capital Market and Services Acts 2007. (iii) AMLA – Risk Based Approach (RBA) for the purpose of Anti-Money Laundering 	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are rec	quire	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to	

complete the columns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Group has in place an effective risk management and internal control framework to identify and assess the risks faced by the Group and thereafter to implement and monitor appropriate internal controls to manage and mitigate those risks by the establishment of the Risk Management Committee. Risk Management Committee delegates the risk assessment to the Risk Management Team, of which comprises of the CEO and the Executive Directors. The Risk Management Team assesses risks of each transaction based on the possible occurrence and severity of each exposures. The team subsequently recommend and review the respective mitigation measures and/or required insurance/diversification strategy on annual basis.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Franka at a sa	A Claboration the District Management and Internal Control of the Control
Explanation on :	A Statement on the Risk Management and Internal Control of the Group is
application of the practice	disclosed in the Company's Annual Report.
practice	For the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the Board is satisfied with the
	adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's system of risk management and
	internal control. No major weaknesses or uncertainties, which could result in
	material losses, were identified or would require separate disclosure.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	I red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
complete the columns below	•
Measure :	
	ļ
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Risk Management Committee comprises a majority of Independent Directors to oversee the Company's risk management framework and policies.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

	,
Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The Company's internal audit function is carried out by an outsourced
application of the practice	independent firm, namely IA Essential Sdn Bhd ("IA Essential") which report directly to the Audit Committee.
	The internal auditors would evaluate the effectiveness of risk management and internal control, advise the Audit Committee on areas of weaknesses and deficiencies in internal processes and propose the appropriate actions to be adopted.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Internal Audit Function is carried out by IA Essential Sdn. Bhd. ("IA Essential") an internal audit consulting firm. Save for the internal audit service, there is no other engagement between the Group and IA Essential which may create conflict of interest or impair their objectivity and independence. The internal audit function is headed by an audit team leader who is assisted by an audit executive. The team leader in charge and the executive are accounting graduates from local universities.	
	principles of the International Professional Practice Framework of Institute of Internal Auditors covering the conduct of the audit planning, execution, documentations, communication of findings and consultation with key stakeholders.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi complete the columns below	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Information is made available to the shareholders and investors through the Annual Reports, the various disclosures and announcements made to Bursa Securities and the Company's website at www.malpac.com.my. The Annual General Meeting provides the principal platform for dialogue and interactions with the shareholders. At other times, shareholders are encouraged to contact or liaise with the CEO or any of the Directors if they have any issues.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2 Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	Not applicable. The Company is not under the category of Large Companies as defined in the MCCG.
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1 Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	·	The 30 th Annual General Meeting (" the 30th AGM ") of the Company was held on 26 November 2020. The Notice of the 30 th AGM was published on New Straits Times and served to shareholders on 28 October 2020 which was 28 days prior to the date of the 30 th AGM.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are re complete the columns be	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Due to the Covid-19 outbreak, the 30 th Annual General Meeting (" the 30th AGM ") of the Company was conducted on a fully virtual basis through live streaming from a Broadcast Venue. As such, three (3) Directors had physical attended at the 30 th AGM at the Broadcast Venue, whilst four (4) Directors had attended at the 30 th AGM remotely via Live Streaming.
	The Directors who physically present at the broadcast venue engage remotely via Live Streaming with the shareholders.
	The Management and External Auditors were also in attendance at the aforesaid meeting.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate-

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	·	The 30th Annual General Meeting ("the 30th AGM") of the Company held on 26 November 2020 was conducted on a fully virtual basis through live streaming from the Broadcast Venue and online remote voting using the Remote Participation and Voting Facilities ("RPV"). RPV enabled remote shareholders' participation and electronic voting for the conduct of poll on the resolution. The Company had appointed Sectrars Management Sdn Bhd as the Poll Administrator to conduct the poll by way of electronic voting and TMF Administrative Services Malaysia Sdn Bhd as the Scrutineer to verify the poll results. Upon conclusion of the poll session, the Independent Scrutineers verified the poll results followed by the declaration of results by the Chairman of the Meeting. The poll results were also announced by the Company on Bursa Securities' website on the same day of the 30th AGM.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click here to enter text.